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APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/02276/F VALID: 28/3/2019
APPLICANT: Linden Homes Ltd AGENT: Boyer Planning
LOCATION: QUARRYSIDE BUSINESS PARK, TROWERS WAY, REDHILL
SURREY

DESCRIPTION: | Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 83 dwellings
together with open space, landscaping access and parking. As
amended on 23/01/2019, on 28/03/2019, on 21/05/2019, on
07/06/2019 and 01/08/2019.

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for
detail.

SUMMARY

This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of the existing small
industrial area at Quarryside Business Park to provide a development of 83
dwellings, of which 30% (25 units) are proposed as affordable with associated
access, parking, open space and landscaping. The site would form an extension to
the Watercolour development to the rear of the commercial development on
Canalside and integrating with development on Thornton Side and Reeds Meadow.

The site is currently in employment/industrial use and is a designated Industrial Area
within the Borough Local Plan 2005. In this context the proposals would give rise to
a loss of employment land which would be contrary to policy Em1A of the Local Plan
and CS5 of the Core Strategy, both of which seek to retain and make best use of
existing employment land. However, the site has long been identified for housing
development, including within the Land at Holmethorpe Development Brief 2001,
and now has been identified and allocated for housing in the Development
Management Plan (Policy RED1) for up to 60 dwellings. The DMP is at an advanced
stage with adoption anticipated on the 26" September 2019 and as such significant
weight can now be attached to this policy in accordance with paragraph 48 of the
NPPF. In light of the policy framework and the weight that can now be attributed to
the DMP and Policy RED1 and the residential nature of the surrounding site there is
no objection to the loss of employment land and to the principle of residential
development.
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It is a noted that the industrial estate includes a number of uses which whilst
commercial have a community element. A number of the community uses have
short contracts being aware of the future redevelopment of the site at the time of first
occupation and therefore are not considered long term users. Regarding the martial
arts club and gym whilst providing an element of community use they are
commercial businesses and therefore would not be considered in the same way as
community halls, educational facilities, libraries, healthcare, places of worship etc
under, local plan policy Cf1 or emerging DMP policy INF2. In this instance with a
policy framework that supports the redevelopment of the site for residential
development, the benefits associated with the supply of land for housing are
considered to outweigh the limited harm associated with the loss of the existing
uses. Notwithstanding the above in accordance with policy RET1 the applicant has
agreed to provide a unit for community use (totalling 60sqm of floorspace) offsite
within the ground floor of Block A of The Kilns. The developer would fund the unit fit
out and transfer of the unit to an appropriate third party at a nil cost / peppercorn
rent, with the Residents Association having first offer.

The scheme provides a mix of 3 and 4 bed houses and 1 and 2 bed apartments in 3
no. 4 storey apartment buildings and 1 no. 3 storey apartment building. The houses
are a variety of detached, semi-detached and short terrace / townhouse forms,
whilst the apartment blocks would front key street frontages. Together the layout
would create an urban form that would respect and integrate well with the
surrounding grain and pattern of residential development and the design approach
would accord with that of the wider Watercolour site. A new area of open space is
proposed at the site frontage, with other landscaping provided within the site. A
Local Area of Play is proposed within the open space

Whilst the number of units proposed is greater than that proposed as part of the
DMP allocation (83 units proposed as opposed to 60 units allocated within policy
RED1), this is not considered objectionable. The proposal is considered to have an
acceptable impact on local character and is comparable in scale and density to
surrounding area. | note further paragraphs 122 and 123 of the NPPF which
requires developments to make efficient use of the potential of each site.

The road layout seeks to continue the existing pattern of streets and following
amendment now provides connectivity to ensure a well-connected and high quality
scheme that integrates with the neighbouring development and provides appropriate
vehicular and pedestrian linkages and an improved sense of place. The street layout
accords with policy RED1 which requires that “Development should integrate with
existing pedestrian routes and roads within the adjoining Watercolour development
including Reeds Meadow and Thornton Side”. Whilst residents’ concerns regarding
traffic generation through Reeds Meadow and associated noise and disturbance are
acknowledged greater weight is placed on the benefits of delivering a high quality
scheme design that integrates fully with the wider site and delivers positive
placemaking as opposed to uncomfortable cul-de-sacs and poor connectivity which
is not considered to represent good design. The revised layout also overcomes
highway and neighbourhood services concerns.

A total of 131 spaces, in accordance with the parking standards set out within the
Development Management Plan (130 spaces). Parking would be provided primarily
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through parking courts, bays off the highway, with a small number of private
driveways. The parking courts, whilst relatively large in size now include appropriate
space for landscaping and tree planting within them to soften their appearance.
Whilst the frontage parking and parking courts will be visually dominant within the
streetscene, parking courts are an existing part of the character of the Watercolour
estate. Noting historical issues with parking shortages on the estate and issues in
relation to on street parking, parking provision has been increased during the course
of the application. The scheme seeks to provide a high level of parking whilst
restricting opportunities for parking on the road by virtue of the design of the layout,
it also seeks to overcome a number of parking issues that have arisen elsewhere on
the estate. The County Highway Authority (CHA) has assessed the application and
subject to condition has returned a position of no objection.

The development has been assessed with regards to neighbour amenity and is
considered satisfactory. Noting the proximity of the railway line the applicant has
submitted a noise and vibration impact assessment. Subject to condition, to secure
appropriate mitigation the development is considered to provide an acceptable noise
environment for future residents.

Overall the proposal is considered to respect the character of the area and would
deliver additional residential development that would complete the comprehensive
development of the wider site.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Subject to the completion of all documentation required to create a planning
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended to secure:

(i) The provision onsite of 30% (25 units) of affordable housing to the
agreed mix and tenure as set out at paragraph 4.1

(i) Travel Plan Monitoring fee - £4,650

(i)  Community provision — Unit for community use (totalling 60sgm of
floorspace) offsite within the ground floor of Block A of The Kilns.
Developer to fund the unit fit out and transfer of the unit to an
appropriate third party at a nil cost / peppercorn rent, with the
Residents Association having first offer.

(iv)  The Council’s legal costs in preparing the agreement

Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions.

In the event that a satisfactorily completed obligation is not received by October
2019 or such longer period as may be agreed, the Head of Places and Planning be
authorised to refuse permission for the following reason

1. The proposal fails to provide an agreed contribution to fund affordable
housing provision within the Borough of Reigate & Banstead, and is therefore
contrary to policy CS15 of the Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 and
DES6 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan
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2. The proposal fails to provide acceptable community provision contrary to
policy RED1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan.
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Consultations:

Highway Authority: The County Highway Authority has assessed the application on
safety, capacity and policy grounds and is satisfied that the application would not
have a material impact on the safety and operation of the adjoining public highway
with respect of access, net additional traffic generation and parking. The County
Highway Authority therefore has no highway requirements subject to recommended
conditions and a s106 to secure a contribution of £4,600 towards auditing the travel
plan.

Environmental Health (Contaminated Land): No objection subject to conditions.
There is some potential for contamination to be present associated with the current
and historic employment use, as such conditions to deal with contaminated land and
an informative to provide additional guidance are recommended.

Housing: No objection to revised mix subject to S106 Agreement. Initial objection to
proposed affordable mix and tenure overcome by revision to proposed housing mix
to include provision of larger 2 and 3 bed homes for affordable rent.

Environment Agency: No objection subject to conditions. Initial objection to the
scheme in relation to pollution risk to Controlled Waters overcome by submission of
‘Preliminary Site Investigation Report’ by Southern Testing, reference J13091 dated
June 2017.

Surrey County Council Sustainable Drainage: No objection subject to condition.
Initial objection to the scheme overcome by submission of additional information by
the applicant. Amendment consultation noted FRA does not reflect latest site layout,
however revised site layout does not alter proposed drainage layout established in
FRA.

Thames Water: No objection. Response includes information for applicant.

Natural England: No comment — defer to standing advice.

Neighbourhood Services: Initial objection to the scheme noting the scheme does not
provide circular vehicular access, includes insufficient turning heads, unacceptable
bin store locations proposed for refuse collection from the highway and insufficient
tracking information. Amended plans and additional information has addressed
concerns. Details of presentation points can be conditioned.

Surrey Police: Offered advice to applicant. Advised condition that development
should achieve Secure by Design award.

Network Rail — Position of no comments.
Representations:
Letters were sent to neighbouring properties on 4™ January 2019, a site notice was

posted on 10" January 2019 and advertised in local press on 9" January 2019.
Neighbours were re-notified on the revised plans for a 14 day period commencing
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26" April 2019 and a new site notice was posted on 9" May 2019. Neighbours were
subsequently re-notified on further revised plans for a 14 day period commencing on
5" August 2019.

As of 29™ August, 156 responses have been received (3 in support, the remainder in
objection), a number of residents responding to the initial consultation and
subsequent amended plans / re-start consultations. The following issues are raised:

Issue

Inadequate parking

Increase in traffic and congestion
Hazard to highway safety

Noise & disturbance
Inconvenience during construction

Out of character with surrounding
area

Overdevelopment

Poor design

Overbearing, overshadowing,
overlooking, and loss of privacy
Loss of / harm to trees

Harm to wildlife habitat
Flooding, drainage / sewerage
capacity

Loss of buildings / uses on existing
site
Increased burden on local services

Crime and Health Fears
Concerns regarding build quality

Harm to green belt / countryside

Harm to conservation area

Harm to listed building
Loss of private view
Property devalue

Response

See paragraph 6.17 and 6.30 — 6.36
See paragraph 6.30 — 6.36

See paragraph 6.30 — 6.36

See paragraph 6.25

See paragraph 6.26

See paragraph 6.9 - 6.18

See paragraph 6.9 -6.18
See paragraph 6.9 -6.18
See paragraph 6.22 —6.29

See paragraph 6.19 - 6.21
See paragraph 6.46
See paragraph 6.45

See paragraph 6.2 - 6.8

See paragraph 6.41 - 6.43
See paragraph 6.44

Building Regulations exist to control build
quality. The development would be
subject to Building Control. This is not a
planning matter.

The site is not located within the green
belt or countryside

The site is not located within or adjacent
to a conservation area

There are no listed buildings on the site
This is not a planning matter
This is not a planning matter
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Conflict with a covenant This is not a planning matter

No need for the development Each application must be assessed on its
own merits

Alternative location / proposal Each application must be assessed on its

preferred own merits

Support — benefit to housing need

Support — Community regeneration
benefit

Support — Economic growth / jobs

Support — Visual amenity benefits

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

Site and Character Appraisal

The application site is located to the north and west of the Watercolour
development, accessed off Thornton side. The site is flanked to the west by
the railway line and bank and Gatton Brook. To the north, there is a steep
wooded bank.

The site presently comprises a number of predominantly two storey buildings
and structures arranged around a large area of central hardstanding used for
parking. The buildings are predominantly in commercial/employment uses,
but also include Stripey Stork, a gym, martial arts club, and Hartbeeps / the
Nest offering baby classes. The buildings are of utilitarian appearance and
design. There is a limited amount of soft landscaping/tree planting within the
site; however, the trees along the railway bank and steep bank to the north
provide a pleasant verdant backdrop.

The area surrounding the site is characterised by a modern housing estate
comprising 2/2.5 storey houses arranged in terraced or linked semi-detached
groups or blocks of 3/4 storey flats. To the south of the site is the higher
density core of the estate, comprising flats and a mixture of community and
retail uses. Immediately to the south of the site is a small parcel of
undeveloped land.

Added Value

Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: The applicant entered
into pre-application discussions with the Council. Advice was provided
regarding the principle of development including in respect of the loss of
employment land and the proposed design and layout. A number of design
changes were secured through an iterative design process.

Improvements secured during the course of the application:

- Highway improvements to deliver a continuous road network (including
footway) from Reeds Meadow to Thornton Side; considered essential to
deliver placemaking objectives and an improved scheme design quality
and associated improvements to circulation and acceptable refuse
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23

24

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

collection arrangements — this resulted in amendments to the red line with
the application consequently re-started and residents re-notified.

- Increase in size of open space provision to south

- Introduction of Local Area of Play to the open space to the south

- Improved landscape provision, including to parking courts

- Design layout changes to improve the building relationships between plots
and improve the design and appearance of a number of the proposed
buildings

- Reduction in scale of plots 38 — 43 to 2 and 2.5 storeys from 2.5 and 3
storeys

- Revised design of flat blocks A and D through amendments to footprint
and elevations (Block A) and materials and a change in roof form to
improve their appearance in the streetscene. Block D now includes a
setback third floor.

- Revisions to refuse strategy to aid collection and provision of revised
tracking drawings

- Amendments to affordable housing mix to introduce larger homes for
affordable rent.

- Provision of further technical information in response to requests by the
Environment Agency and SCC Sustainable Drainage

- The applicant has provided a design and access statement addendum
which discusses the amendments in further detail.

In August 2019 further amendments were made to the scheme to increase
the parking provision proposed from 120 spaces to 131 spaces to accord with
Development Management Plan parking standards. The changes required
further amendments to the red line to include additional land within the
scheme and to the proposed landscape scheme. In light of this the
application was re-started and residents re-notified.

Further improvements are proposed to be secured through the use of
conditions and a legal agreement to secure onsite affordable housing
provision, a contribution to auditing the travel plan and off-site community
provision.

Relevant Planning and Enforcement History

There is various history associated with the commercial/industrial use of the
site (including changes of use, improvements and new build) but none which
is considered to be relevant to residential redevelopment.

The small parcel of land immediately to the south of the site has an expired
planning permission (13/01100/F) for the erection of a commercial building for
B1/B8 use.

There is also extensive planning history associated with the development of
the Watercolour housing estate which has been undertaken across a number
of phases, the original outline permission being granted in 2001
(01/02552/0UT), with application 04/02411/F subsequently granted in 2005
for the development of 498 dwellings, light industrial units, local shop,
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4.0

41

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

veterinary surgery, nursing care home, children’'s day nursery, medical
centre, community hall and associated works.

Proposal and Design Approach

This is a full application for the redevelopment of the existing small industrial
area at Quarryside Business Park to provide a development of 83 dwellings
with associated access, parking, open space and landscaping. Of the 83
dwellings 25 (30%) would be affordable, with the housing mix as follows:

21 x 1 bed flats, 12 market, 9 affordable (4 AR and 5 SO)
32 x 2 bed flats 23 market, 9 affordable (4 AR and 5 SO)
12 x 3 bed houses 5 market, 7 affordable (2 AR and 5 SO)
18 x 4 bed houses 18 market

The application proposes road access from Thornton Side with a through
connection now proposed to Reeds Meadow. A secondary access is also
proposed from Thornton Side which also now connects with Reeds Meadow.
The scheme provides 3 no. 4 storey apartment buildings addressing Thornton
Side adjacent to the railway line, with a 3 storey apartment block located in
the south-eastern corner of the site. These buildings are located on the
primary road frontages with the density of the development decreasing to the
rear of the site, the remainder of the development comprising two and two
and half storey dwellings, with the exception of three storey terrace framing
the open space at the site entrance and a further three storey terrace at the
adjacent to the railway line in the north-west.

The scheme will retain and open up the existing watercourse that runs along
the sites western edge whilst retaining the existing landscaped bank to the
north. A new area of open space is proposed at the site frontage, with other
landscaping provided within the site. A Local Area of Play is proposed within
the open space.

The scheme provides a total of 131 spaces, in accordance with the parking
standards set out within the Development Management Plan (130 spaces.

A design and access statement should illustrate the process that has led to
the development proposal, and justify the proposal in a structured way, by
demonstrating the steps taken to appraise the context of the proposed
development. It expects applicants to follow a four-stage design process
comprising:

Assessment;

Involvement;

Evaluation; and

Design.

Evidence of the applicant’s design approach is set out below:

Assessment The predominant character is created by the fairly recent

adjacent Watercolour development. This development is
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characterised by a fairly high density mix of apartments,
terraced housing and detached housing, utilising a mix of
traditional and contemporary materials.

No site features worthy of retention were identified.

Involvement

Community views were sought by the applicant. A
residents leaflet drop was undertaken in September 2018.

Evaluation

The applicant’'s design and access statement explores in
detail the other development options considered during
pre-application discussions.

Design

The applicant’'s reasons for choosing the proposal from
the available options were that it would provide a high
quality, sustainable residential development that
responds to officer pre-application advice, respects the
character of the area and would deliver additional
residential development that would complete the
comprehensive development of the wider site

4.7 Further details of the development are as follows:

Site area 1.2ha

Existing use Industrial / commercial units

Proposed use Residential

Proposed parking spaces 131

DMP Parking standard 130 spaces (medium accessibility
zone)

Number of affordable units 25 onsite (30%)

Net increase in dwellings 83

Proposed site density 69 dph

5.0 Policy Context

5.1 Designation

Employment land within designated Industrial Area

5.2 Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy

CS1(Sustainable Development)

CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development)

CS10 (Sustainable Development)

CS11 (Sustainable Construction)

CS12 (Infrastructure Delivery)
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CS13 (Housing Delivery)

CS14 (Housing Needs)

CS15 (Affordable Housing)

CS17 (Travel Options and accessibility)

5.3 Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005

Landscape & Nature Conservation Pc4

Housing Ho9, Ho10, Ho13, Ho16
Employment Em1A

Utilities Ut4

Movement Mo5, Mo7

5.4  Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Practice Guidance

Emerging Development Management DES1, DES4, DES5, DES6, DESS,
Plan (scheduled for adoption on 26 DES9, OSR2, TAP1, CCF1, NH3,
September 2019) RED1

Supplementary Planning Guidance Land at Holmethorpe Development
Brief, November 2001
Local Distinctiveness Design Guide
Surrey Design
Vehicle and Cycle Parking
Guidance 2018
Affordable Housing

Other Human Rights Act 1998
Community Infrastructure Levy
Regulations 2010

6.0 Assessment
6.1 The main issues to consider are:

e Principle of redevelopment — loss of employment land, community
provision

Design appraisal

Trees and landscaping

Neighbour amenity

Highway matters

Affordable Housing

Community Infrastructure Levy

Infrastructure contributions

Principle of redevelopment — loss of employment land, community provision
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6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The site is historically in employment/industrial use and is a designated
Industrial Area within the Borough Local Plan 2005. In this context the
proposals would give rise to a loss of employment land which would be
contrary to policy Em1A of the Local Plan and CS5 of the Core Strategy, both
of which seek to retain and make best use of existing employment land.

However, it is acknowledged that the site is identified within the Land at
Holmethorpe Development Brief 2001 for housing development. This
provides some support for the principle of residential use on the site. It is also
recognised that the site is identified as a housing allocation in the emerging
Development Management Plan (Policy RED1) for approximately 60 units.
The DMP is now at an advanced stage with adoption anticipated on the 26"
September 2019 and as such significant weight can now be attached to this
policy in accordance with paragraph 48 of the NPPF. The Council received
the Inspector's Report on the DMP on 9 July 2019 which concluded that the
DMP is sound. No main modifications were required to policy RED1 the
proposed site allocation at Quarryside and there were no unresolved
objections to the policy which is considered consistent with the NPPF.

Further the nature of the existing surrounding development is a consideration.
The railway line to the west segregates Quarryside Business Park from the
wider Holmethorpe Industrial Estate and given the change in circumstances
since the business park was original designated, with the growth of
Watercolour residential development that now adjoins it to south and east
there is an uneasy juxtaposition between the commercial and now proximate
residential uses. Further the loss of the Business Park is unlikely in my view
to have an unacceptable economic impact given the small scale and nature of
the business park and alternative larger estates nearby. In addition the
existing buildings on the site are time expired and would need significant
investment / redevelopment for the future.

In light of the policy framework and the weight that can now be attributed to
the DMP and Policy RED1 and the residential nature of the surrounding site
there is no objection to the loss of employment land and to the principle of
residential development. The site being located within the urban area, where
there is a principle in favour of sustainable development, the proposed use
making efficient use of previously developed land in accordance with the
revised NPPF.

It is a noted that the industrial estate includes a number of uses which whilst
commercial have a community element. These include the Nest, Extreme
Fighters Mixed Martial Arts and Like to Lift gym. The applicant has confirmed
that the Nest, a provider of baby and toddler services, first occupied part of
their existing premises in July 2018. At that time it was known that an
application to redevelop the site was imminent and as such they were offered
a short lease concluding summer 2019. As such this short term occupancy
should be seen in the context of the existing site owner seeking to maintain a
use at the site, (as opposed to units standing empty), whilst the
redevelopment proposals were being prepared, as opposed to an existing
established operation. Regarding the martial arts use and gym whilst
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providing an element of community use they are commercial businesses and
therefore would not be considered in the same way as community halls,
educational facilities, libraries, healthcare, places of worship etc under, local
plan policy Cf1 or emerging DMP policy INF2. In this instance with a policy
framework that supports the redevelopment of the site for residential
development, the benefits associated with the supply of land for housing are
considered to outweigh the limited harm associated with the loss of the
existing uses.

6.7 Further, in accordance with emerging policy RED1 which requires the
developer to explore the potential for some community provision as part of
future development, the applicant is offering to provide 60sqm GIA floorspace
of alternative community space provision. This would be provided offsite
within the wider Watercolour development within the ground floor unit of Block
A of The Kilns. In this instance it is proposed to change the use of a
commercial (B1) unit which has not been let to community use. The offer
would secure this floorspace for community use (subject to a subsequent
change of use planning application), with the developer funding the fit out of
the current building shell and transfer of the site to an appropriate third party
at a nil cost / peppercorn rent, with the Residents Association having first
offer. The proposed community provision would be secured by legal
agreement.

6.8 In light of the above there is no objection to the proposal with respect to Local
Plan policy Cf1 or emerging DMP policies RED1 or INF2.

Design appraisal

6.9 The scheme comprises a mixture of houses together with 4 no. apartment
blocks. The houses are a variety of detached, semi-detached and short
terrace / townhouse forms, whilst the apartment blocks would front key street
frontages, provide focal features on corner locations addressing the area of
open space, complete the ‘square’ of an existing block, respect existing
building lines and have been located to mitigate railway noise. Together the
layout would create an urban form that would respect and integrate well with
the surrounding grain and pattern of residential development and the design
approach would accord with that of the wider Watercolour site.

6.10 The road layout seeks to continue the existing pattern of streets and following
amendment now provides connectivity to ensure a well connected and high
quality scheme that integrates with the neighbouring development and
provides appropriate vehicular and pedestrian linkages and an improved
sense of place. This would now accord with policy RED1 which requires that
‘Development should integrate with existing pedestrian routes and roads
within the adjoining Watercolour development including Reeds Meadow and
Thornton Side”. Whilst | acknowledge residents concerns regarding traffic
generation through Reeds Meadow and associated noise and disturbance |
place greater weight on the benefits of delivering a high quality scheme
design that integrates fully with the wider site and delivers positive
placemaking as opposed to uncomfortable cul-de-sacs and poor connectivity
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which | do not consider to represent good design. The revised layout also
overcomes highway and neighbourhood services concerns, addressed later
in the report, noting that the original submission version did not satisfactory
function in terms of the proposed turning head or refuse strategy.

6.11 The scale of development is considered appropriate and consistent with the
wider Watercolour development. New housing being 2 — 2.5 storey in height
and apartment buildings being a mix of 3 and 4 storeys, with the fourth storey
set back, reflecting the general scale of development in the locality. Higher
density development is located at the front of the site, adjacent to the railway
line to the west and framing the open space to the south with the density of
the development decreasing towards the centre of the site and to the rear
(north-east). This reflects the existing site context with residential
development to the south primarily comprising 3 — 4 storey apartment blocks.

6.12 Whilst the number of units proposed is greater than that proposed as part of
the DMP allocation (83 units proposed as opposed to 60 units allocated within
policy RED1), this is not considered objectionable. As noted above the
proposal is considered acceptable from a placemaking, density and scale
perspective (amenity and transport impacts being assessed later in the
report). | note further paragraphs 122 and 123 of the NPPF which requires
developments to make efficient use of the potential of each site.

6.13 The design of the development and buildings has been much improved both
through pre-application discussions and subsequent amendments secured
during the course of the application. Notwithstanding the road layout
improvements discussed above the amendments have achieved greater
order to the layout, improved open space (both in terms of quantum and
quality), landscape and play space provision, improved building and
residential amenity relationships and resulted in a decrease in the scale of
some of the housing to the rear of the site. As a consequence the scheme
has been significantly improved in terms of layout, placemaking and urban
design such that it will deliver a high quality scheme in accordance with
design policy framework at both a national and local level. The reduction in
scale of the housing to the rear of the site has enabled a more cohesive
streetscape along this northern edge of the development. Amendments have
also been achieved to improve the design of flat blocks A and D with
alterations to the materials and roof form of both blocks to improve their
appearance and further layout and elevation alterations to Block A. The
incorporation of a set back to the top storey of block D now ensures a
subservient approach, noting that the application site is located on the more
peripheral edge of the wider Watercolour site.

6.14 A mix of 1 and 2 bedroom apartments and 3 and 4 bedroom houses are
provided. All new housing would comply with national space standards with
amenity space provided in the form of private gardens, balconies and
communal gardens.

6.15 The development complies with DMP policy DES4 which requires sites of
more than 20 units outside of town and local centres to provide at least 30%
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6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

of market housing as smaller (1 and 2 bed) properties and at least 30% of
market housing as larger (3+ bed) properties. In this case approx 60% of
market housing is provided as 1 and 2 bed properties. Whilst all the smaller
units are provided as flats, given the character of the area, this is not
considered objectionable.

With regards to materials, the scheme utilising a simplified palette of
materials to those used elsewhere within the wider Watercolour development.
Brick, Portland Stone, weatherboarding and clay roof tiles are proposed,
which is considered to provide appropriate visual interest whilst retaining a
more modest approach. The materials are considered acceptable and would
be secured by condition. A condition is proposed to control the siting and
appearance of photovoltaic panels to ensure an acceptable appearance to
the development.

Parking would be provided primarily through parking courts, bays off the
highway, with a small number of private driveways. The parking courts, whilst
relatively large in size now include appropriate space for landscaping and tree
planting within them to soften their appearance. Whilst the frontage parking
and parking courts will be visually dominant within the streetscene, parking
courts are an existing part of the character of the Watercolour estate. Noting
historical issues with parking shortages on the estate and issues in relation to
onstreet parking, parking provision has been increased during the course of
the application. The scheme seeks to provide a high level of parking whilst
restricting opportunities for parking on the road by virtue of the design of the
layout. Overall the scheme is considered to strike an appropriate balance
between providing sufficient levels of car parking (in accordance with DMP
standards) and a meaningful landscape scheme.

Overall, it is considered that the proposals respect the character of the area,
in accordance with adopted and emerging design policies and would deliver
additional residential development that would complete the comprehensive
development of the wider site. In this respect the proposal is considered to
comply with policies Ho9, Ho13 and Ho16 of the 2005 Borough Local Plan,
Core Strategy Policies CS4 and CS10 and DMP policies DES1, DES4, DESS5,
OSR2 and RED1.

Trees and landscaping

With the exception of the existing landscaped bank to the north, to be
retained and the offsite trees along the railway embankment to the west, the
site at present offers very little by way of soft landscaping or meaningful tree
planting, dominated by the existing industrial and commercial buildings and
expanses of hardstanding.

The proposed plans would increase opportunities for landscaping. Some new
tree planting would be introduced, particularly within the area of open space
to the south, within the parking courts, together with opportunities for new
street trees and hedging within the public realm and around the proposed
apartment blocks. The tree officer has assessed the application, which
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6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

includes a number of tree removals and has considered the proposal
acceptable noting the proposal offers opportunities for enhanced landscaping
and tree planting. Given the nature of the development and the potential to
make a positive contribution to local visual amenity, a landscaping condition
to secure details of proposed landscaping and planting is reasonable and
necessary to ensure a high quality, locally distinctive scheme. Subject to this
and tree protection conditions, the proposals would comply with policies Pc4
and Ho9 of the Borough Local Plan.

Open space is provided within the development with the inclusion of a Local
Area of Play in accordance with DMP policies NHE3 and OSR2. Details of the
play provision would be secured by condition.

Neighbour amenity

The closest residential properties would be those of 19, 37, 64 and 68 Reeds
Meadow which abut the eastern boundary of the development and the flat
blocks to the southern boundary on Thornton side, including that to the west
which comprises the pharmacy and medical centre at ground floor By virtue
of the proposed layout and the set back of existing properties, significant
separation would be retained between the proposed dwellings and
neighbouring residents opposite on Thornton side and Reeds Meadow.

Compared to the existing large industrial units, the much more modestly sized
residential dwellings, although more proximate are likely to bring about an
improvement in neighbour amenity in terms of outlook and overbearing, with
the new residential dwellings following existing established building lines.

The proposed block of flats respect existing building heights, with fourth
storeys where proposed set back, such that the new flat blocks would not
give rise to overbearing or dominance to existing or future residents of
adjacent new dwellings. Whilst there would be a number of side facing
windows in the proposed residential flat blocks which would face each other
and existing flats on Thornton side and windows in the rear elevation of flat
block A which would look towards existing flats on Thornton side; any mutual
overlooking would not be considered harmful given the separation distances.
Any overlooking of the rear communal area to the rear of block A on Thornton
Side would be acceptable noting this area is already overlooked by other flats
in the block, and therefore is not unduly sensitive in this regard.

The applicant has submitted a noise and vibration impact assessment
prepared by 24 Accoustics, noting the site’s location adjacent to the railway
line. Environmental noise and vibration measurements were undertaken to
establish the prevailing ambient noise and vibration levels at the site. The
assessment indicated that vibration is likely to be insignificant however there
is a small risk of amplification within the proposed buildings and a further
survey should be undertaken as the design progresses to further quantify and
if necessary mitigate this risk. With regards external noise levels within (new)
private gardens with the exception of 3 plots (47-49) noise levels are within
acceptable limits. Overall the noise levels are considered acceptable noting
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6.26

6.27

6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

that the British Standard recommends that consideration is given to a
compromise between noise level and location. Subject to acceptable
mitigation with regards acoustic glazing and ventilation (with some properties
requiring mechanical ventilation), which it is proposed to control by condition,
an acceptable internal noise environment can be achieved throughout the
development. In light of the above the application is considered acceptable in
this regard.

Objection was raised on the grounds of inconvenience during the construction
period. Whilst it is acknowledged there may be a level of disruption during the
construction phase, this would be temporary and would be mitigated by
planning condition with a construction method statement proposed to be
secured in this manner. Noise and disturbance resulting from the
development when completed would be acceptable and accord with normal
residential environments.

Conditions are proposed to secure the higher water efficiency standard (110
litres/person/day) and CO2 emissions rates required by policy CCF1 of the
DMP.

Living standards: The proposed dwellings in terms of their layout, size,
accessibility and access to facilities are considered acceptable. The proposed
dwellings would meet national space standards in accordance with DMP
policy DES5 and when judged from a living standard perspective the proposal
is considered acceptable.

Based on the above, it is concluded that the proposals would not harm
neighbour amenity and therefore comply with policies Ho9 and Ho13 of the
Borough Local Plan and policies DES5, DES8, DES9 and CCF1.

Highway matters

The development would be accessed from Thornton Side and following
amendment now provides continuous vehicular and pedestrian connections
through to Reeds Meadow. This conforms with the requirements of
Development Management Plan policy RED1 which allocates the site for
residential development and states;“Development should integrate with
existing pedestrian routes and roads within the adjoining Watercolour
development including Reeds Meadow and Thornton Side”. This matter is
discussed at paragraph 6.10 above and is considered acceptable. Following
receipt of amended plans vehicle tracking has been provided to the
satisfaction of the County Highway Authority and the Council's
Neighbourhood Services (refuse and recycling) team, subject to condition.

A total of 131 parking spaces are proposed to serve the residential units, of
which 7 are disabled bays representing the required 5%. In accordance with
DMP standards, 1 space is provided to serve each 1 and 2 bed apartment (53
spaces) with 2 spaces provided for each 3 and 4 bed house (60 spaces). In
addition 18 visitor spaces are provided. Visitor and disable parking are
dispersed across the site as shown on the site plan. Two of the visitor bays
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6.32

6.33

6.34

have been provided in a turning head on Reeds Meadow within the amended
application boundary. The turning head, which is in the ownership of the
applicant, is no longer required in light of the proposed highway proposals
(through route).

The proposal exceeds the Local Plan standard, which was a maximum
standard of 129 spaces. The Development Management Plan introduces new
minimum parking standards which are dependant on the identified
accessibility zone within which a site is located. The applicant has provided a
Parking Note which clarifies the parking provision for the development and
provides evidence to support a position that the site is located within a
medium accessibility zone for the purpose of calculating parking provision.
This identifies through mapping based on pedestrian and vehicle routes (as
opposed to ‘as the crow flies’ distance) that the nearest train station to the
site is Redhill. This mapping evidence is accepted and the LPA support the
position that the site is located within a medium accessibility zone. In light of
the above the DMP minimum parking standard is confirmed as 130 spaces,
with the proposed provision exceeding this.

In addition the applicant has provided evidence regarding car ownership, with
an analysis of 2011 census data which shows the average car ownership for
the existing residential properties in the local area to be 1.2 cars. The
proposed provision at an average of 1.58 spaces per unit exceeds this. It also
exceeds the average parking ratio for the existing estate which is quoted as
1.45 units. The applicant also makes reference to a number of parking issues
on the existing estate, associated with under provision of car parking, and
how these matters would not be duplicated on the current scheme. These
include:

- The inclusion of approx 167 relatively small garages within the parking
provision on the existing estate — No garages are included within the
proposed scheme, with only 2 private car ports.

- High usage of tandem parking which is not attractive to all home owners
leading to informal on-street parking — The proposed scheme includes
only 3 pairs of tandem spaces

- Use of rear parking courts for houses, which again appears not attractive
to all home owners leading to informal on-street parking to the front of
properties — Where parking courts are provided these are only for flats
which is a common arrangement. Parking for houses is directly to the front
of properties

The County Highway Authority has assessed the application from the
perspective of impact on highway safety, operation and policy and following
amendment has raised no objection subject to a number of conditions which
are considered reasonable and necessary and a travel plan with monitoring
fee. The site is well-connected to the wider Watercolour estate in terms of
pedestrian access and provide good access to the bus stops and Tesco on
Canalside. Bike storage provision is proposed and considered acceptable
subject to condition. Adequate vehicular turning provision has been provided,
demonstrated by tracking drawings and adequate site lines are proposed
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6.35

6.36

6.37

6.38

6.39

6.40

6.41

within the development and at junctions with the neighbouring Watercolour
site. The CHA has assessed the developer's TA with respect to traffic
generation, with the proposed traffic generation comparing favourably with
the trips generated from the baseline scenario of the industrial estate. The
submitted travel plan has been assessed by the CHA and subject to detailed
amendment secured by condition is considered acceptable. The travel plan
monitoring fee would be secured by legal agreement.

Subject to a scheme for the detailed siting and layout of the bin presentation
points the amended refuse strategy is considered acceptable and is
supported by the Council’s Neighbourhood Services team.

In light of the above subject to the conditions proposed and a legal agreement
to secure the travel plan monitoring fee, the proposal is considered to comply
with policies Ho9, Mo4, Mo5 and Mo7 of the Borough Local Plan, policy CS17
of the Core Strategy and policy TAP1 of the Development Management Plan.

Affordable Housing

Core Strategy Policy CS15 and the Council's Affordable Housing SPD require
onsite affordable housing to be provided on housing developments of greater
than 14 units. In line with policy CS15 and DMP policy DES6 the application
proposes 30% of the dwellings to be affordable. This equates to 25 dwellings
and would comprise a mixture of shared ownership and homes for affordable
rent, see breakdown at paragraph 4.1 This would be secured through the
Section 106 Agreement

The housing mix has been revised since the application was submitted to;

- Provide a higher proportion of 2 and 3 bed housing allocated for
affordable rent, with the scheme now including 4 x 2 bed flats and 2 x 3
bed houses for affordable rent.

The applicant has submitted a plan identifying the location of the affordable
housing properties in the south-eastern part of the site. The Council's
affordable housing officer has been consulted on the application, including
the location of the units and is satisfied with the siting.

The affordable housing units will be rented or sold in accordance with the
Nominations Protocol to be set out within the s106. Following discussion and
in light of the amendments the officer has confirmed the scheme is policy
compliant and has no objection.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a fixed charge which the Council
will be collecting from some new developments from 1 April 2016. It will raise
money to help pay for a wide range of infrastructure including schools, road,
public transport and community facilities which are needed to support new
development. This development would be CIL liable and, although the exact
amount would be determined and collected after the grant of planning
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6.42

6.43

6.44

6.45

6.46

permission, an informal calculation shows a CIL liability of around
£260,736.80 (excluding indexation and any affordable housing relief)

Infrastructure Contributions

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations were introduced in April
2010 which state that it is unlawful to take a planning obligation into account
unless its requirements are (i) relevant to planning; (ii) necessary to make the
proposed development acceptable in planning terms; and (iii) directly related
to the proposed development.

As such only contributions that are directly required as a consequence of
development can be requested and such requests must be fully justified with
evidence including costed spending plans to demonstrate what the money
requested would be spent on. It is therefore the responsibility of the service
providers to demonstrate the infrastructure needs directly resulting from a
development and make requests for such to the Local Planning Authority. In
this case, with the exception of the Highway Authority’'s requirement for a
contribution towards auditing the travel plan none of the service providers
have been able to demonstrate the impact on infrastructure that this specific
development would have. Accordingly, any request for an infrastructure
contribution would be contrary to CIL Regulation 122.

Other matters

Concern has been raised from neighbouring properties regarding health and
crime fears, flooding and drainage/sewage. The proposal would result in the
redevelopment of the site, new boundary treatment is proposed which would
be controlled via condition and the development is not considered to cause
crime issues. The development is not considered to give rise to harm by
reason of air pollution

The site is not in an area at risk of flooding and falls within Flood Zone 1
according to the Environment Agency flood mapping. The applicant has
provided a drainage strategy which indicates how both surface water and foul
water associated with the development will be managed. This has been
reviewed by the County Council (as the Lead Local Flood Authority) who,
following additional information from the applicant, has confirmed that they
have no objection subject to conditions.

The application was accompanied by an ecology report which confirms the
existing site has very low value for wildlife. Bat surveys were undertaken to
assess the potential for bats. The report confirms that the buildings have
negligible potential for bat roosts with no bats recorded entering or leaving the
buildings during surveys. As such the redevelopment of the site is not
considered likely to result in significant impact on existing wildlife habitats and
may provide opportunities to incorporate features into the design which are
beneficial. Measures to enhance biodiversity within the site could be designed
in to the development in accordance with para 118 of the NPPF and are
proposed to be secured by planning condition, together with avoidance
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mitigation in accordance with the recommendations of paragraph 5.3 and 5.4
of the ecology report.

6.47 A Phase 1 Geo-environmental study and Phase 2 Site Investigation Report
addressing ground conditions and potential contamination was submitted with
the application. This has been reviewed by the Council’s Contaminated Land
Officer who has recommended conditions which are considered appropriate
to ensure the development would not give rise to unacceptable risks to future
occupants or human health generally.

6.48 In accordance with DMP policies EMP5 and INF3 conditions are also
proposed to secure:

- A Training and Employment Plan to demonstrate how development will
provide and enable the delivery of new construction apprenticeships
(no.2) and other on-site training opportunities,

- Broadband connection directly accessed from the nearest exchange or
cabinet and cabling threaded through resistant tubing to enable easy
access to the cable for future repairs, replacement or upgrading.

6.49 The proposal would make a positive contribution towards meeting the
housing needs and requirements of the borough, with associated social and
economic benefits. This attracts a limited amount of additional weight in
favour of the application.

CONDITIONS

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved plans:

Plan Type Reference Version Date Received
Location Plan 2580-A-1000-D D 01.08.2019
Site Layout Plan  C-1005 ZE 01.08.2019
Survey Plan 2580-A-1001-B B 01.08.2019
Arboricultural Plan 2801-SK-01 F 01.08.2019
Other Plan 31089/AC/016 B 01.08.2019
Other Plan 31089/AC/017 B 01.08.2019
Floor Plan 2580-A-3120-A A 01.08.2019
Proposed Plans 2580-C-3090-J J 01.08.2019
Floor Plan A-3000 K 21.05.2019
Elevation Plan C-3001 J 21.05.2019
Section Plan C-1200 G 21.05.2019

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 4 - 2 October\Agreed Reports\6 - Quarryside - 18_02276.F.doc



Planning Committee Agenda Item: 6

2nd October 2019 18/02276/F
Section Plan C-1201 G 21.05.2019
Section Plan C-1202 J 21.05.2019
Proposed Plans C-3011 A 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3021 A 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3031 A 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3050 F 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3052 A 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3061 D 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3085 B 28.03.2019
Proposed Plans C-3095 B 28.03.2019
Floor Plan A-3100 G 28.03.2019
Floor Plan A-3101 F 28.03.2019
Elevation Plan C-3102 J 28.03.2019
Floor Plan A-3110 K 28.03.2019
Elevation Plan C-3111 L 28.03.2019
Existing Plans 2641841 17.12.2018
Existing Plans 26418-2 17.12.2018
Existing Plans 26418-3 17.12.2018

Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning
Practice Guidance.

3. No development shall take place until the developer obtains the Local
Planning Authority’s written approval of details of both existing and proposed
ground levels and the proposed finished ground floor levels of the buildings.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved levels.

Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the details
of the proposal and its relationship with adjoining development and to
safeguard the visual amenities of the locality with regard to Reigate and
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 policy Ho9 and DES 1 of the Reigate and
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019.

4. No development shall take place above slab level until written details of the
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces, including
fenestration and roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority, and on development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the
development with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
policies Ho9 and Ho13 and DES 1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development
Management Plan 2019.

5. No development shall commence including demolition and or groundworks
preparation until all related arboricultural matters, including arboricultural
supervision, monitoring and tree protection measures are implemented in
strict accordance with the approved details contained in the Tree Protection
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Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement compiled by SJA Trees, reference
18264-01, dated October 2018.

Reason: To ensure good arboricultural practice in the interests of the
maintenance of the character and appearance of the area and to comply with
policy Pc4 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, NHE3 of
the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and the
recommendations within British Standard 5837.

Informative:

The use of a suitably qualified arboricultural consultant is essential to provide
acceptable submissions in respect of the arboricultural tree condition above.
All works shall comply with the recommendations and guidelines contained
within British Standard 5837

6. No development above slab level shall commence on site until a scheme for
the landscaping of the site including the retention of existing landscape
features has been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.
Landscaping schemes shall include details of hard and soft landscaping,
including any tree removal/retention, planting plans, written specifications
(including cultivation and other operations associated with tree, shrub, and
hedge or grass establishment), schedules of plants, noting species, plant
sizes and proposed numbers/densities and an implementation and
management programme.

All hard and soft landscaping work shall be completed in full accordance with
the approved scheme, prior to occupation or within the first planting season
following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance
with a programme agreed in writing with the local planning authority.

Any trees shrubs or plants planted in accordance with this condition which
are removed, die or become damaged or become diseased within five years
of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees, shrubs
of the same size and species.

Reason: To ensure good arboricultural and landscape practice in the
interests of the maintenance of the character and appearance of the area and
to comply with policies Pc4 and Ho9 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough
Local Plan 2005 and NHE3 and DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead
Development Management Plan 2019.

Informative:

The use of a landscape/arboricultural consuitant is considered essential to
provide acceptable submissions in respect of the above relevant condition.
The planting of trees and shrubs shall be in keeping with the character and
appearance of the locality. There is an opportunity to incorporate substantial
sized trees into the scheme to provide for future amenity and long term
continued structural tree cover in this area. It is expected that the
replacement structural landscape trees will be of Advanced Nursery Stock
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size with initial planting heights of not less than 4.5m, with girth
measurements at 1m above ground level in excess of 16/18cm.

[ No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management
Plan, to include details of:
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials
(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management)
(e) visibility zones behind provision of any boundary hoarding
(f) HGV deliveries and hours of operation
(g) vehicle routing
(h) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway
(i) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a
commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused
(j) on-site turning for construction vehicles
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the
construction of the development.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, policies DES8
and TAP1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan
2019 and the objectives of the NPPF 2019.

8. No part of the development shall be first commenced unless and until the
proposed vehicular access to Thornton Side and to Reeds Meadow south
and north and the first 10 metres of the road from each access point has
been constructed in accordance with the submitted plan numbered 2580 C
1005 Rev Z

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, policy TAP1 of
the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and the
objectives of the NPPF 2019.

9. No part of the development shall be first occupied until the road and footway
serving any dwelling to be occupied has been constructed in accordance with
the submitted plan numbered 2580 C 1005 Rev Z

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, policy TAP1 of
the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and the
objectives of the NPPF 2019.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The development hereby approved shall not be first commenced unless and
until redundant sections of the existing access serving the site have been
permanently closed and any kerbs, verge, footway, fully reinstated.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, policy TAP1 of
the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and the
objectives of the NPPF 2019.

No dwelling shall be first occupied unless and until space has been laid out
within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be
parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in
forward gear. Thereafter the parking /turning areas shall be retained and
maintained for their designated purposes.

Reason: The above conditions are required in order that the development
should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other
highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead
Borough Local Plan 2005, policy TAP1 of the Reigate and Banstead
Development Management Plan 2019 and the objectives of the NPPF 2019.

Notwithstanding the approved plans no dwelling shall be first occupied unless
and until space has been laid out within the site for storage of a minimum of
one bike per household in accordance with revised scheme. Thereafter the
bike storage areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated
purpose.

Reason: The above conditions are required in order that the development
should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other
highway users to satisfy policies Mo5 and Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead
Borough Local Plan 2005, policy TAP1 of the Reigate and Banstead
Development Management Plan 2019 and the objectives of the NPPF 2019.

A. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and
until @ minimum of 12 of the available parking spaces for the flats and a
minimum of 12 of the available parking spaces for visitor parking spaces are
provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum requirement: 7kw Mode
3 with Type 2 connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) in
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority.

B. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until
each of the proposed 53 dwelling are provided with a fast charge socket
(current minimum requirements - 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v
AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to
be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and
thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority.
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14.

15.

16.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety,
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to accord with the
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and Policy Mo7 Parking, Reigate
and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 Policy CS17 (Travel Options and
Accessibility)

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to accord with the
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and policy CS17 of the Reigate
and Banstead Core Strategy 2014, policies Mo5, Mo6 & Mo7 of the Reigate
and Banstead Local Plan and policy TAP1 of the Reigate and Banstead
Development Management Plan 2019.

Notwithstanding the submitted Interim Travel Plan dated October 2018 prior
to the occupation of the development a revised Travel Plan shall be
submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority in
accordance with the sustainable development aims and objectives of the
National Planning Policy Framework, and Surrey County Council's “Travel
Plans Good Practice Guide”. And then the approved Travel Plan shall be
implemented upon first occupation and for each and every subsequent
occupation of the development, thereafter maintain and develop the Travel
Plan to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to accord with the
National Planning Policy Framework 2019, the Reigate and Banstead Core
Strategy 2014 policy CS17 and policy TAP1 of the Reigate and Banstead
Development Management Plan 2019.

Prior to commencement of development a written comprehensive
environmental desktop study report is required to identify and evaluate
possible on and off site sources, pathways and receptors of contamination
and enable the presentation of all plausible pollutant linkages in a preliminary
conceptual site model. The study shall include relevant regulatory
consultations such as with the Contaminated Land Officer and be submitted
to the Local Planning Authority and is subject to the approval in writing of the
Local Planning Authority and any additional requirements that it may specify.
The report shall be prepared in accordance with the Environment Agency’s
Model Procedures for the Management of Contaminated Land (CLR 11) and
British Standard BS 10175.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough
Council Core Strategy CS10, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council
Development Management Plan policy DES9, and the provisions of the NPPF
2019.

Prior to the commencement of development, in follow-up to the environmental
desktop study report, a contaminated land site investigation proposal,
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17.

18.

detailing the extent and methodologies of sampling, analyses and proposed
assessment criteria required to enable the characterisation of the plausible
pollutant linkages identified in the preliminary conceptual model, shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority. This is subject to the written
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority, and any additional
requirements that it may specify, prior to any site investigation being
commenced on site. Following approval, the Local Planning Authority shall
be given a minimum of two weeks written notice of the commencement of site
investigation works.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough
Council Core Strategy CS10, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council
Development Management Plan policy DES9, and the provisions of the
NPPF 2019.

Prior to commencement of the development, a contaminated land site
investigation and risk assessment, undertaken in accordance with the site
investigation proposal as approved that determines the extent and nature of
contamination on site and is reported in accordance with the standards of
DEFRA's and the Environment Agency’s Model Procedures for the
Management of Contaminated Land (CLR 11) and British Standard BS
10175, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and is subject to
the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority and any additional
requirements that it may specify. If applicable, ground gas risk assessments
should be completed in line with CIRIA C665 guidance.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or
pollution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough
Council Core Strategy CS10, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council
Development Management Plan policy DES9, and the provisions of the
NPPF 2019.

A. Prior to commencement of the development a detailed remediation method
statement should be produced that details the extent and method(s) by which
the site is to be remediated, to ensure that unacceptable risks are not posed
to identified receptors at the site and details of the information to be included
in a validation report, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority, and any additional requirements that it may specify,
prior to the remediation being commenced on site. The Local Planning
Authority shall then be given a minimum of two weeks written notice of the
commencement of remediation works.

B. Prior to occupation, a remediation validation report for the site shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing. The report shall detail
evidence of the remediation, the effectiveness of the remediation carried out
and the results of post remediation works, in accordance with the approved
remediation method statement and any addenda thereto, so as to enable
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19.

20.

future interested parties, including regulators, to have a single record of the
remediation undertaken at the site. It should also include any plan (a “long
term monitoring and maintenance plan”) for longer term monitoring of
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as
identified in the verification plan, if appropriate, and for the reporting of this to
the LPA. Any longer term monitoring and maintenance shall be implemented
as approved.

Should specific ground gas mitigation measures be required to be
incorporated into a development the testing and verification of such systems
should be in accordance with CIRIA C735 guidance document entitled ‘Good
practice on the resting and verification of protection systems for buildings
against hazardous ground gases’ and British Standard BS 8285 Code of
Practice for the design of protective measures for methane and carbon
dioxide ground gases for new buildings.

Reason: To demonstrate remedial works are appropriate and demonstrate
the effectiveness of remediation works so that the proposed development will
not cause harm to human health or pollution of controlled waters with regard
to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Core Strategy CS10, Reigate and
Banstead Borough Council Development Management Plan policy DES9,
and the provisions of the NPPF 2019.

Unexpected ground contamination: Contamination not previously identified by
the site investigation, but subsequently found to be present at the site shall
be reported to the Local Planning Authority as soon as is practicable. If
deemed necessary development shall cease on site until an addendum to the
remediation method statement, detailing how the unsuspected contamination
is to be dealt with, has been submitted in writing to the Local Planning
Authority. The remediation method statement is subject to the written
approval of the Local Planning Authority and any additional requirements that
it may specify.

Note: Should no further contamination be identified then a brief comment to
this effect shall be required to discharge this condition.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site
investigations and remediation will not cause harm to human health or
poliution of controlled waters with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough
Council Core Strategy CS10, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council
Development Management Plan policy DES9, and the provisions of the NPPF

The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the
design of a surface water drainage scheme has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The design must satisfy
the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory
Technical Standards for SuDs, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on SuDs.
The required drainage details shall include:
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a) Evidence that there is no risk of contamination through the infiltration
SuDs

b) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 1 in
30 and 1in 100 (+40% allowance for climate change) storm events and
10% allowance for urban creep, during all stages of the development (Pre,
Post and during), associated discharge rates and storage volumes shall
be provided using a maximum discharge rate of 37.8I/s.

c) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a finalised
drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, pipe
diameters, levels and long and cross sections of each element including
details of any flow restrictions and maintenance / risk reducing features
(silt traps, inspections chambers etc)

d) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during construction
and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the development site will be
managed before the drainage system is operational

e) Details of drainage management responsibilites and maintenance
regimes for the drainage system

f) A plan showing exceedance flows (ie during rainfall greater than design
events or during blockage) and how property on and offsite will be
protected. This should include details of how surface water run-off
entering the site from the bunded northern boundary will be intercepted.

Reason: To ensure the design meets the technical standards for SuDs
and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on or off site in
accordance with Policy Ut4 of the Borough Local Plan 2005, policy CS10
of the Core Strategy 2014, policies DES9 and CCF2 of the Development
Management Plan 2019 and the 2019 NPPF.

21.  Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried
out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by
the Local Planning Authority. This must demonstrate that the drainage
system has been constructed as per the agreed scheme (or detail any minor
variations), provide the details of the management company and state the
national grid reference of any key drainage elements (surface water
attenuation devices / areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls).

Reason: To ensure that the Sustainable Drainage System has been
constructed as agreed to the National Non-Statutory Technical Standards for
SuDS and to prevent flooding with regards to policy Ut4 of the Reigate and
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, policy CS10 of the Core Strategy 2014
and policy CCF2 of the Development Management Plan 2019.

22.  Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not be
permitted other than with the express consent of the LPA, which may be
given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is
no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To prevent unacceptable risk to underlying groundwaters in
accordance with polices policy Ut4 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough
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23.

24.

25.

26.

Local Plan 2005, policy CS10 of the Core Strategy 2014 and policies DES9
and CCF2 of the Development Management Plan 2019.

The development shall not be occupied until a plan indicating the positions,
design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
boundary treatment shall be completed before the occupation of the
development hereby permitted.

Reason: To preserve the visual amenity of the area and protect neighbouring
residential amenities with regard to the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local
Plan 2005 policy Ho9 and DES1 of the Development Management Plan
2019.

Prior to the commencement of development, following detailed design a
further noise and vibration survey should be undertaken in accordance with
the recommendations of the Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment dated
17" August 2018 prepared by 24 Acoustics. The report shall be submitted for
approval by the Local Planning Authority together with a scheme of noise
mitigation to include glazing and ventilation details to achieve an acceptable
noise environment and vibration mitigation as required. The development
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details and thereafter
permanently maintained.

Reason: To manage noise disturbance in the interests of neighbouring
residential amenities with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough Local
Plan 2005 policy Ho9, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Core Strategy
Policy CS10 and policy DES9 of the Development Management Plan 2019.

The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with
the recommendations, avoidance and mitigation measures identified in the
Ecological Appraisal by Enims Lid (dated October 2017) at sections 5.3 and
5.4. Any variation shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority
before such change is made. All ecological enhancement shall be completed
prior to first occupation of the development. This condition will be discharged
on receipt of a letter from the project ecologist stating that the mitigation has
been completed according to the recommendations.

Reason: To ensure that the development would not harm wildlife or protected
species and deliver a biodiversity enhancement in accordance with Policy
Pc2G of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy NHE2 of
the Development Management Plan, Natural England standing advice and
the provisions of the NPPF

Prior to the commencement of the development full details (and plans where
appropriate) of the waste management collection points, (and pulling
distances where applicable), throughout the development shall be submitted
to and.approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
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27.

28.

29.

All waste storage and collection points should be of an adequate size to
accommodate the bins and containers required for the dwelling(s) which they
are intended to serve in accordance with the Council's guidance contained
within Making Space for Waste Management in New Development. Prior to
first occupation refuse stores shall be provided in accordance with approved
drawing 2580-A-3120-A unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To provide adequate waste facilities in the interests of the amenities
of the area and to encourage in accordance with Reigate and Banstead
Borough Local Plan 2005 policy Ho9 and DES1 of the Development
Management Plan 2019.

Before photovoltaic or solar panels are installed, details of their location and
design shall be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. All panels shall
have black frames and reduced silvered elements.

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the
development with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
policies Ho9 and Ho13 and DES 1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development
Management Plan 2019.

No development shall commence until an Employment and Skills Plan has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The Plan shall detail how the development will promote local training and
employment opportunities during construction and include:

- Measures to ensure the developer and contractors work directly with
local employment and training agencies;

- Targets for employment of local labour

- Targets for work experience and apprenticeships

- Measures for monitoring and reporting outcomes against the plan to
the Local Planning Authority at appropriate intervals during the development.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plan
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development promotes local training and employment
opportunities with regard to Policy CS5 of the Reigate & Banstead Core
Strategy 2014 and Policy EMP5 of the Reigate & Banstead Development
Management Plan 2019.

Informative: In accordance with Policy EMP5 of the Development
Management Plan, it is expected that the Employment and Skills Plan will
seek to achieve at least 20% of the jobs and apprenticeship opportunities
created by the construction of the development for local residents of the
borough of Reigate & Banstead.

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until
an Energy and Water Efficiency Statement has been submitted to and
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approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall
detail how the development will:

a) Ensure that the potential water consumption by occupants of each new
dwelling does not exceed 110 litres per person per day

b) Achieve not less than a 19% improvement in the Dwelling Emission
Rate (DER) over the Target Emission Rate (TER) as defined in Part L1A of
the 2013 Building Regulations

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details
and any measures specific to an individual dwelling(s) shall be implemented,
installed and operational prior to its occupation.

Reason: To ensure that the development supports the efficient use of
resources and minimises carbon emissions with regard to Policy CS10 of the
Reigate & Banstead Core Strategy 2014 and Policy CCF1 of the Reigate &
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019.

30. All dwellings within the development hereby approved shall be provided with
the necessary infrastructure to facilitate connection to a high speed
broadband. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority, this shall include as a minimum:

a) A broadband connection accessed directly from the nearest exchange
or cabinet

b) Cabling and associated installations which enable easy access for
future repair, replacement or upgrading.

Reason: To ensure that the development promotes access to, and the
expansion of, a high quality electronic communications network in
accordance with Policy INF3 of the Reigate & Banstead Development
Management Plan 2019.

31. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015, (or any Order revoking and re-enacting
that Order with or without modification), no first floor windows, dormer
windows or rooflights other than those expressly authorised by this
permission shall be constructed.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not affect the amenity of the
neighbouring property by overlooking and to protect the visual amenities of
the area in accordance with Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
policy Ho9 and Development Management Plan policy DES1

32. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting
that Order with or without modification), no extensions permitted by Classes
A B and C of Part 1 of the Second Schedule of the 2015 Order shall be
constructed.

Reason: To control any subsequent enlargements in the interests of the
visual and residential amenities of the locality with regard to Reigate and
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Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 policies Ho9, Ho13, and Ho16 and
Development Management Plan policy DES1

INFORMATIVES

1.

Your attention is drawn to the safety benefits of installing sprinkler systems as
an integral part of new development. Further information is available at
www.firesprinklers.info.

Your attention is drawn to the fact that this permission is subject to a legal
agreement the provisions of which should be complied with in full.

The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual
dwelling hereby permitted, to contact the Council's Neighbourhood Services
team to confirm the number and specification of recycling and refuse bins that
are required to be supplied by the developer. The Council's Neighbourhood
Services team can be contacted on 01737 276292 or via the Council's
website at http://www.reigate-
banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning _applications/147/recycling and waste
developers guidance

You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be
taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking:

(a) Work that is audible beyond the site boundary should only be carried out
between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Monday to Friday, 08:00hrs to 13:00hrs
Saturday and not at all on Sundays or any Public and/or Bank Holidays;

(b) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used on
site. Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are
necessary, they should be enclosed to reduce noise levels;

(c) Deliveries should only be received within the hours detailed in (a) above;

(d) Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust-causing nuisance
beyond the site boundary. Such uses include the use of hoses to damp
down stockpiles of materials, which are likely to generate airborne dust,
to damp down during stone/slab cutting; and the use of bowsers and
wheel washes;

(e) There should be no burning on site;

(f) Only minimal security lighting should be used outside the hours stated
above; and

(g) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on the highway
and contractors’ vehicles should be parked with care so as not to cause
an obstruction or block visibility on the highway.

Further details of these noise and pollution measures can be obtained from
the Council’s Environmental Health Services Unit.

In order to meet these requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the
Council recommends that this site is registered with the Considerate Constructors
Scheme - www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration.
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5. The applicant is advised that the essential requirements for an acceptable
communication plan forming part of a Method of Construction Statement are
viewed as: (i) how those likely to be affected by the site's activities are
identified and how they will be informed about the project, site activities and
programme; (ii) how neighbours will be notified prior to any noisy/disruptive
work or of any significant changes to site activity that may affect them; (iii) the
arrangements that will be in place to ensure a reasonable telephone
response during working hours; (iv) the name and contact details of the site
manager who will be able to deal with complaints; and (v) how those who are
interested in or affected will be routinely advised regarding the progress of
the work. Registration and operation of the site to the standards set by the
Considerate Constructors Scheme (http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/) would help
fulfil these requirements.

6. The applicant is advised that the Borough Council is the street naming and
numbering authority and you will need to apply for addresses. This can be
done by contacting the Address and Gazetteer Officer prior to construction
commencing. You will need to complete the relevant application form and
upload supporting documents such as site and floor layout plans in order that
official street naming and numbering can be allocated as appropriate. If no
application is received the Council has the authority to allocate an address.
This also applies to replacement dwellings. If you are building a scheme of
more than 5 units please also supply a CAD file (back saved to 2010) of the
development based on OS Grid References. Full details of how to apply for
addresses can be found
http://www.reigatebanstead.gov.uk/info/20277/street_naming_and _numberin

g

7. The developer is reminded to include within the revised travel plan wording
about payment of the travel plan audit fee (secured by S106), more measures
to encourage use of sustainable travel habits, a commitment to monitor the
travel plan up to years 7 and 9 post first occupation of the site and to submit
the name of the travel plan coordinator once appointed, use TRICS SAM for
monitoring for years 1, 3 and 5 and years 7 and 9 if necessary, propose
remedial measures should the travel plan fail to meet its targets in year 5, a
monitoring regime for the use of electric vehicle charging points, revision of
targets to include am and pm peak periods and single occupancy vehicle use
and delete reference to Surrey County Council offering free cycle training, as
cycle training is chargeable.

8. The Highway Authority has no objection to the proposed development,
subject to the above conditions but, if it is the applicant’s intention to offer any
of the roadworks included in the application for adoption as maintainable
highways, permission under the Town and Country Planning Act should not
be construed as approval to the highway engineering details necessary for
inclusion in an Agreement under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980.
Further details about the post-planning adoption of roads may be obtained
from the Transportation Development Planning Division of Surrey County
Council.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Notwithstanding any permission granted under the Planning Acts, no signs,
devices or other apparatus may be erected within the limits of the highway
without the express approval of the Highway Authority. It is not the policy of
the Highway Authority to approve the erection of signs or other devices of a
non-statutory nature within the limits of the highway.

The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to obstruct
the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding or any other
device or apparatus for which a licence must be sought from the Highway
Authority Local Highways Service.

When a temporary access is approved or an access is to be closed as a
condition of planning permission an agreement with, or licence issued by, the
Highway Authority Local Highways Service will require that the redundant
dropped kerb be raised and any verge or footway crossing be reinstated to
conform with the existing adjoining surfaces at the developers expense.

The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried
from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned
wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever
possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing
highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980
Sections 131, 148, 149).

When access is required to be ‘completed’ before any other operations, the
Highway Authority may agree that surface course material and in some cases
edge restraint may be deferred until construction of the development is
complete, provided all reasonable care is taken to protect public safety.

Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to charge
developers for damage caused by excessive weight and movements of
vehicles to and from a site. The Highway Authority will pass on the cost of
any excess repairs compared to normal maintenance costs to the
applicant/organisation responsible for the damage.

The Developer would be expected to instruct an independent transportation
data collection company to undertake the monitoring survey. This survey
must conform to a TRICS Multi-Modal Survey format consistent with the UK
Standard for Measuring Travel Plan Impacts as approved by the Highway
Authority. To ensure that the survey represents typical travel patterns, the
organisation taking ownership of the travel plan will need to agree to being
surveyed only within a specified annual quarter period but with no further
notice of the precise survey dates. The Developer would be expected to fund
the survey validation and data entry costs.

It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is
sufficient to meet future demands and that any power balancing technology is
in place if required. Please refer to:
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourcelLibrary/beama-quide-to-electric-vehicle-
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infrastructure.html for guidance and further information on charging modes
and connector types.

REASON FOR PERMISSION

The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan
policies Pc4, Ho9, Ho10, Ho13, Ho16, Em1A, Ut4, Mo5, Mo7 and DES1, DES4,
DES5, DES6, DES8, DES9, OSR2, TAP1, CCF1, NH3, RED1 and CS1, CS4,
CS10, CS11, CS12, CS13, CS14, CS15, and CS17and material considerations,
including third party representations. It has been concluded that the development is
in accordance with the development plan and there are no material considerations
that justify refusal in the public interest.

Proactive and Positive Statements

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within
the National Planning Policy Framework.
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